Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
between : .
State of Washington Department of Transportation
and.
Verizan Northwest Inc.,
for 511 Routing Service

This Is Amendment No. 3 ("Amendment No. 3") to the Agreament for 511 Routing Service
(the “Agreement”) batween the State of Washington Deparimant of Transportation ("Customer”)
and Verizon Northwest Inc, ("Verizon®).

Whereas, the Agreement was filed with the Washington Utilites and Transportation
Commission (the “Commission®) June 26, 2003 as Contract No. 1259 and made effectiva July 10,
2003 in Docket No, UT-031039 (Verizon Intemal Tracking No. 2003-251487).

Whereas, the Agreement was modified by Amendment No. 1, fully executed between the
parties on June 2, 2005 and filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
(the "Commission”) on June 6, 2005 as Contract No. 1306iCB. Amendment No. 1 was not made
effective by the Commission and was superseded by Amendment No. 2,

Whereas, the Agreement was modified by Arnendment No. 2, fully executed between the
parties on June 17, 2005, filed with the Commission as Cantract No. 1306 and made effective in
Docket UT-031039 (Verizon Intermal Tracking No. 2005-322108).

Whereas, the purpose of this Amendment No. 3 is to extend the term of the Agreement
on a month to month basis for no more than twelve (12) months and provide for a transition of
Service to a general tariff offering in the event a general tariff offering for this Setvice becomes
available from Verizon.

The Agreement is modified as follows:

1. Customer is cumently receiving Service under a prior agreement which wifl axpire July 10,
2008. In order for Service to continue without interruption, this Amendment No. 3 must be fully
executed and filed with the Commission in order for the Commission to complete its review prior
to the July 10, 2008 expiration date. As the Service under the prior agreement is not presently
available in Verizon's tariff, if this Amendment No. 3 is not effective (as described in Section 2 of
the Agreement and Saection 6 below) by July 10, 2006, the Service must be disconnected and
cannot be restored until this Amandment No. 3, or another agreement for the Service, is effective.

2. Provided that this Amendment No. 3 is made effective on or before July 10, 2006, the term of
the Agreement shall be extended on a month to month basis for up to twelve months (for the
period Juty 11, 2006 through July 10, 2007), the “Extansion Term".

3. During the Extension Term, the following charges shall apply for the Service:

. Non-Recurring
Service ltem Monthly Unit/Rate  Charage/ Unit*
56-1-1 Routing Service Establishment Charge, 0 $199.00"
Per Point-to Number

*l:lg?ﬁfnecuning charges do not apply to existing Service, but will apply to changes and
a 8,

As this Amendment No. 3 continues cumently instalied Service for the specified pefiod, the
Central Ofﬂce. Switch Activation Charge, per Central Office Swilch Translation, is not included
for the Extension Term. Additional switch transtation work required to provide the Service 1o the

2008-366041/2005-322108 / 2003-251487 Page 1of2 Prepared By WRG 06.12-2008
Approved to Form: GR 08-13-2006



Verizon switch locations not currently noted in Section 5, Exhibit A, of the Agreement will be
addressed by formal amendment to the Agreement.

4. Senvice Continuation. I, at the time of expiration of the Extension Term, Customer Indicates
to Verizon in writing that it desires to negotiate a new contract to continue the Services pravided
for herein, this Agreement shall automatically be extended for a period not o exceed 60 days
from the end of tha Extension Term to allow the parties to finalize a new agreement, Written

notice must be provided by Customer at jeast 30 days prior to the end of the Extension Term.

5. Section 4 Adgditional Provisions, Subparagraph (f)(v) refemring to tariffed Remote Call
Forwarding Charges is deleted.

6. When the Services supported under the Agreement are available in @ Commisslon-effective
general tariff offering by Verizon, Verizon will work cooperatively with Customer o transition the
Sefvices from the Agreement to the effective tarff. When the transition preparatory work is
completed, Verizon will notify Customer that the Service s available for transition o the general
tarif and will specify the date on which the transition will be completed (not less than thirty (30)
business days unless agreed to by Customer in writing). The Agreement wil automatically
terminate when the tansition is completed. There will be no early termination charges associated
with the transition to the effective tarff. Once the Services have been transitioned to the tariff,
they shall be govemed solely by the tariff rates, terms and conditions.

7. This Amendment No. 3, and any subsequent amendment(s), shall be fled with the
Commission. This Amendment No. 3 {and any subsequent amendment(s)) shall become
efiective on either {a) the thirty-first (31%) calendar day after the date of such filing, unless.
Amendment No. 3 (or subsequent amendment) is rejected by the Commission prior o the
expiration of thirty (30) calendar days following the date of such filing, or (b) on another date as
determined by the Commission. This Amendment No. 3 shall at all times be subject to such
changes or modifications by the Commission as the Commission may from time 1o time direct in
the exercise of its lawful jurisdiction.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
'él;g é?REEMENT. AS AMENDED, REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND
ECT. ~

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Customer and Verizon have caused this Amendment No. 3 to be
executed by their duly authorized representatives.

State of Washington Department of Transportation Verjzon Northwest inc. "
B ALTIN 9\ - ‘%D—r,mww--" ;‘E“ Qlaﬂ,‘ﬁl . IIJQMﬂﬂb; u
Am»riig_sli;n"ature Ruthorized Signature
m?;,wcm , Alrwin: Sved. ;t{e(’ (f,y‘m%} WM&MMW
el ot ' AT ‘

Date ‘ Date H

2005-366041/2005-322108 / 2003251487 Page 20f2 Prepared By: WRG 06-12-2008
Approved to Form: GR 06-13-2008




	Text1: 
	Text2: 


